EXHIBIT A

## Amend 3.15.020 Bureau of Internal Business Services, Subsection G. as follows:

- **G.** Risk Management shall be supervised by a Risk Manager who shall report to the Bureau of Internal Business Services Director. Risk Management is responsible for administering, coordinating and controlling all activities related to commercial and self-insurance including, but not limited to: property and casualty insurance, workers' compensation insurance, liability insurance and the City's right to subrogation on these insurance programs. Risk Management shall obtain a public liability insurance policy or provide the necessary funding through a self-insurance program protecting the City, its officers, agents and employees with limits of not less than the maximum statutory limits of liability imposed on municipalities of the State of Oregon. Risk Management shall monitor and coordinate a citywide loss prevention and control program to minimize potential property, liability, fidelity and personnel losses. Risk Management shall maintain records relating to commercial and self-insurance losses or claims filed against the City. It shall execute any claim or proof of loss for damage to City property.
  - 1. The Risk Manager is hereby delegated authority to evaluate and approve applications for self-insurance programs in lieu of commercial insurance requirements in any City agreement including, but not limited to, contracts and permits. Upon approval of a self-insurance program, the insurance coverage obligation in the City agreement shall be automatically amended without further action by the Council, subject to the approved form being filed with the City Auditor or such other bureau as may be charged with keeping the records.
  - 2. The Risk Manager is authorized to act on behalf of the City on all matters related to workers' compensation including, but not limited to: accept, deny or defer claims; authorize payments of workers' compensation benefits in the amounts required by law relating to workers' compensation claims filed with the City; and, subject to the provisions of the City Charter governing settlements, enter into settlements of workers' compensation claims whether it be on a disputed claims disposition agreement or disputed claim settlement basis. Workers' compensation insurance shall be administered in accordance with the laws for the State of Oregon and shall be on a self-insurance basis. The City Attorney may represent the City on workers' compensation matters, including litigation or settlement of claims. The City Attorney shall approval all settlements as to form.
  - **3.** Subject to the provisions of the City Charter governing settlements, the Risk Manager is authorized to act on behalf of the City of Portland in the settlement of tort claims and court actions alleging employment discrimination and violations of civil rights, subject to concurrence of the Bureau of Human Resources Director.

- 3. Subject to the provisions of the City Charter governing settlements, the Risk Manager is authorized to act on behalf of the City of Portland in the investigation, evaluation and settlement of property damage, personal injury, and employment practices claims brought against the City under the Oregon Tort Claims Act and/or under state and federal civil rights laws, including complaints of discrimination filed with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. In doing this work, the Risk Manager and designees shall be agents of the City Attorney acting on behalf of the City. Settlement of claims and court actions alleging employment discrimination or violations of employees' civil rights shall be subject to concurrence of the Bureau of Human Resources Director.
- 4. The Risk Manager is authorized to investigate complaints of discrimination filed with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. During the investigation of complaints filed, the Risk Manager or designee shall be an agent of the Office of the City Attorney for purposes of representing the City. The Risk Manager is authorized to settle such complaints subject to the following provisions.
  - **a.** Subject to PCC Section 3.15.040, the Risk Manager may make settlements in an amount not exceeding \$5,000 and shall file a report with the Council two weeks after the end of each month with respect to the settlements entered into pursuant to this subsection.
  - **b.** Where a settlement agreement provides for payment of a claim in an amount in excess of \$5,000, the settlement must be approved by City Council.
- 4. Subject to the provisions of the City Charter governing settlements, the Risk Manager is authorized to make settlements in an amount not exceeding \$5,000.
- 5. The Risk Manager is authorized to investigate and enter into settlements on fair and moral claims which are not covered by insurance.
- 5. The Risk Manager is authorized to investigate and enter into settlements on fair and moral claims governed by Section 1-107 of the City Charter. Fair and moral claims are limited to those for which the City is immune under applicable law, or that are asserted by employees for the replacement of personal property damaged in the course of employment or duties. Fair and moral claims do not include claims, legal in nature, that are barred by the applicable statute of limitations or statute of ultimate repose.